In accordance with

Rule 7.71 of the WU 1 5

Instl)lvency (England & .
e Notice of final account prior to dissolution in a

&

Companies House

Insolvency Act 1986. H .
e winding up by the court
<
(=]
(2]
14
2 *A9EGMQAB*
Bl A3 04/06/2020 #200
~ COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

Company number IO—ITI?WI?IFW’_S-

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |A|ex Finch and Associates Limited

bold black capitals.

I Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Steven
_Surname Wiseglass

Liquidator's address

Building name/numberl St John's Terrace

Street | 11-15 New Road

Post town | Manchester

County/Region : |

Postcode W‘?FI_ITE—I_S—I—

Country

u Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s) @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname another liquidator.

I : Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number I @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street | another liquidator.

Post town I

County/Region l

ot [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [

Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




WU15

_ Notice of final account prior to dissolution in a winding up. by the court

H Liquidator’s release
Did any of the creditors object to the liquidator's release?
O Yes
No

I Date of final account

Dat 2 B5 TTEW
s |

Final account

The final account is attached

I Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sinature

Signature date E-I?‘I— |6/|m57 E_IF[?W

04/17 Version 1.0



WU15

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in a winding up by the court

mresenter information

mmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

rContan = Steven Wiseglass

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

gWhere to send

| == |nquesta Corporate Recovery &

Address

[ Insolvency
| St John's Terrace

| 11-15 New Road

[

P
[ Manchester

County/Region

| Country

|DX

Iﬁphone
103330050080

Checklist

We may return forms compléted incorrectly or
with information missing. :

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

F‘WE—WEEFIT,TEI—— n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Alex Finch and Associates Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 21/05/2020 :
Sof AL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Insurance Refund 7,564.55
Cash at Bank 206.68
Deposit on Creditor's Petition 1,165.00
Bank Interest Gross 3.32
Bank Interest Net of Tax 29.00 -
8,968.55
COST OF REALISATIONS
O.R. Remuneration 2,235.00
DTI Cheque Fees 1.40
Sec of State Fees 3,167.01
Specific Bond 105.00
Office Holders Fees 1,686.93
Legal Fees (1) 280.00
Legal fees (2) 885.50
Corporation Tax 0.66
Statutory Advertising 74.63
Bank Charges 528.00
(8,964.13)
4.42
REPRESENTED BY
ISA NIB 4.42
4.42
S _—

Steven Wiseglass
Liquidator



Alex Finch and Associates Limited in Compulsory
'Liquidation (Company)

Fifth Progress Report
For the year 29 May 2018 to
28 May 2019 |

Birmingham District Registry No. 6303 of 2013

Contents

Statutory Information
'Liquidator’s Actions Since Appointment
Receipts and Payments Account
Asset Realisations

Liabilities

Dividends

Investigations

Liquidator's Remuneration
Liquidator's Expensés

Further Information

Summary

APPENDICES

Appendix | - Schedule of Liquidator's Work

Appendix 1l - Liquidator's Receipts and Payments Account for The Year Ending 28 May 2019



3
N

ALEX FINCH AND ASSOCIATES LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION
FORMERLY COLES LIMITED

LIQUIDATOR’S PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

For the period 29 May 2018 to 28 May 2019

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name: Alex Finch and Associates Limited

Company number: 04545608

Tfading address: 76 New Cavendish Street, London, W1G 9TB

Registered office: c/o Inquesta Corporate Recovery & Insolvency, St John's
Terrace, 11-15 New Road, Manchester, M26 1LS

Former registered office: C/O Berley Chartered Accountants, 76 New Cavendish Street,
London, London, United Kingdom, W1G 9TB

Principal trading activity: Technical Consultancy

Liquidator's name Steven Wiseglass

Liquidator’s address St John's Tetrace, 11-15 New Road, Manchester, M26 1LS

Date of appointment 29 May, 2014

Court name and reference High Court of Justice

6303 of 2013

LIQUIDATOR’S ACTIONS SINCE LAST REPORT

The Liguidator is investigating into a number of transactions that the Director has entered into during
the course of the trading of the Company. The liquidator has identiied a number of these transactions
which he believes can be brought against the Director and has passed his file to Solicitors to
commence recovery proceedings. The Liquidator has instructed Kuit Steinart Levy LLP. At this stage
no further information can be provided since this may prejudice the Liquidators position. :

There is certain work that | am re'quired by the insolvency legislation to undertake work in connection
with the liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors.- A description of the routine work
undertaken since my last progress report is contained in Appendix |. .
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 29 May 2018 to 28 May 2019 is attached at
Appendix H. :

The balance of the funds is held in an interest bearing bank account and has been reconciled to date.

Please note that there is a receipt transition that the Liquidator has queried with the Insolvency
Service, this is not reflected in the Receipts & Payments account attached at Appendix I.



ASSETS

The asset realisations since appointment are shown in the Receipts and Payments Account at
Appendix Il. In the current reporting period, there hasn’t been received any asset realisations.

LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors in this matter.
Preferential Creditors

There-are no known preferential creditors in this matter.
Crown Creditors

The statement of affairs did not include an amount owed to HMRC. HMRC have not yet submitted a
claim.

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors

In respect of the claim issued by the petitioning creditor and adjudicated by the Liquidator at £152,744.84,
an application was made by Mr A Finch for permission to appeal out of time and, if granted to appeal
against the decision of the Liquidator to admit the proof of debt of Coles Distribution Limited.

Coles Distribution Limited declined to be joined as a respondent to the appeal in order to oppose the
application. Whereby the Liquidator consented to the application so far as he is entitled. Upon the parties
inviting the court to determine this matter on paper by consent it is ordered that:

1. Permission to appeal out of time be given to the Applicant

2. - The Application be allowed and the Creditor's proof of debt be expunged.
3. No order for costs

4, Liberty to the Creditor to apply.

One other claim of £8,040.58 has been received. No other creditor claims have been received
DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Non-preferential unsecured creditors — any dividend will be dependent upon the outcome of the
Liquidator’s investigation and any recoveries made as a result.

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

| undertook an initial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the
public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available lo fund an investigation, and the
costs involved. Specifically, | recovered, listed and reviewed the Company’s accounting records;
obtained and reviewed copy bank statements for the months prior to the Company ceasing to trade
from the Company’s bankers; and compared the information in the Company's last set of accounts
with that contained in the statement of affairs lodged in the liquidation and made enquiries about the
reasons for the changes.

As previously detailed, my investigations are ongoing.



LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION

At the mesting of creditors held on 12 August 2015 a resolution was passed that the Liquidator is able to
receive remuneration as a percentage of the value of assets in the Liquidation estate which are realised
and distributed fixed at 35% plus VAT. To date, no remuneration has been drawn.

At the meeting of creditors held on 12 August 2015 a second resolution was passed that the Liquidator be
empowered to draw disbursements on account in accordance with the charge out rates as published (also
known as category 2 disbursements). To date, nothing has been drawn.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at. A copy of ‘A Creditors
Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' also published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows
Inquesta  Corporate Recovery & Insolvency’s fee policy are available at the link
hitp//www.inquesta.co.uk. Please note that there are different versians of the Guidance Notes and in this
case you should refer to the latest version.

LIQUIDATOR’S EXPENSES

Since appointiment, | have incurred expenses of £459.63.

Type of expense Amount incurred/ accrued in
the reporting period
London Gazette £74.63
Specific Bond : £105.00
Court Fee £280.00 |.

I have used the following agents or professional advisors in the reporting period:

Professional Advisor - Nature of Work Basis of Fees
Kuit Steinart Levy LLP * Legal Time Costs / CFA Agreement
Counsel Fees Legal Time Costs / CFA Agreement

| do not anticipate that the expenses | will incur in this matter will exceed the total expenses | estimated |
would incur when my remuneration was authorised by the creditors. During the period the amount of £280
has been. invoiced via the solicitors in respect of the court fee toissue proceedings. Please note the
Liquidator obtained an Afier the Event (“ATE”) Insurance policy to protect the Liquidator in issuing
proceedings, upon any financial settlement or a successful court order, there will be a payment due to the
ATE insurer. The charges are fixed but may be reduced if any earliersettiement is reached..

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or wih the.concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the Liquidator's
remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may
request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or vith the concurrence of 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to Court to challenge the amount
of remuneration charged by the Liquidator as being excessive, and/or the basis of the Liquidators
remuneration, and/or the amount of the expenses incurred as being excessive, within 8 weeks of their
receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the same
time limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Inquesta
Corporate Recovery & Insolvency can be found at http://www.inquesta.co.uk.




SUMMARY

The Liquidation will remain open until the Liquidator's investigations have been concluded. Timings of this
are unkriown and once resolved the Liquidation will be finalised and my files will be closed.

If credﬁors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, orif they want hard copies of any of
the documents made available on-line, they should contact Kat Davies by email at '
kat.davies @inquesta.co.uk, or by phone on 0333 005 0080.

Steven Wiseglass

Liquidator
Alex Finch and Associates Limited

-



Appendix | - Schedule of Liquidator's Work

1. Administration

Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving
instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case.
Setting up electranic case files

o ~ Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering

® ® o 6 & © @ O o o & O o

data.

Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointment as office
holder, including gazetting the office holder's appointment.

Obtaining a specific penaity bond.

Convening and holding general meetings of credltors andrmembers (as applicable).
Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.
Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.
Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.
Preparing, reviewing and issuing annual progress reports to creditors and members.
Filing returns at Companies House.

Preparing and filing VAT returns.

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

2. Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence emails and telephone conversat;ons regarding
their claims.

Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

Issuing a notice of intended dividend and placing an appropriate gazette notice.
Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors, adjudicating on them and formally
admitting them for the payment of a dividend.

Requesting additional information from creditors in support of their proofs of debt in order
to adjudicate on their claims. '

Calculating and paying a dividend to creditors, and issuing the notice of declaration of
dividend.

Paying tax deducted from the dividends paid to employees.



Appendix Il - Liquidator's Receipts and Payments Account for The Year Ending 28 May 2019



Alex Finch and Associates Limited
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement i From 29/05/2018 From 29/05/2014
of Affairs To 28/05/2019 To 28/05/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross NiL 3.32
Bank Interest Net of Tax 4,50 12.31
Cash at Bank NIL 206.68
Insurance Refund ) NIL 7,564.55
. 450 7.786.86
COST OF REALISATIONS .
Bank Charges 88.00 440.00
Carporation Tax NIL 0.66
DTl Cheque Fees NIL 1.25
Legal Fees (1) , ) NIL 280.00
Legal fees (2) -NIL 885.50
Sec of State Fees 0.68 3,164.50
© (88.68) (4,771.91)
_ (84.18) 3,014.95
REPRESENTED BY
ISA NIB 3,014.95
3,014.95

SR

‘Steven Wiseglass

Liquidator



